

No. 21-1372

---

---

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

HOLLIE ADAMS, *ET AL.*

*Petitioners*

*v.*

TEAMSTERS UNION LOCAL 429, *ET AL.*

*Respondents*

---

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

---

**COMMONWEALTH RESPONDENTS' BRIEF  
IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR  
CERTIORARI**

---

JOSH SHAPIRO

*Attorney General of Pennsylvania*

J. BART DELONE

*Chief Deputy Attorney General  
Appellate Litigation Section*

Office of Attorney Gen'l  
1600 Arch Street

Suite 300

Philadelphia, PA 19103

(215) 560-2908

ctesororo@attorneygeneral.gov

CLAUDIA M. TESORO\*

SEAN A. KIRKPATRICK

*Senior Deputy Attorneys General*

*\*Counsel of Record*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
QUESTION PRESENTED .....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
RELATED PROCEEDINGS .....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	v
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	1
REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT .....	4
I. Petitioners Seek “Review” Of An Alleged First Amendment Issue That The Court Of Appeals Did Not And Could Not Address. ....	5
II. There Is No Circuit Split That Would Justify Granting The Petition.....	6
III. Substantively, The Decision Of The Court Of Appeals Is Wholly Consistent With <i>Janus</i> And Subsequent Cases. ....	8
CONCLUSION .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases Page(s)

<i>Aboud v. Detroit Bd. of Ed.</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	1, 2
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2016).....	5
<i>Alvarez v. Smith</i> , 558 U.S. 87 (2009).....	6
<i>Belgau v. Inslee</i> , 975 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 2020).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Bennett v. Council 31, AFSCME</i> , 991 F.3d 724 (7th Cir. 2021).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Campbell-Ewald Co. v. Gomez</i> , 577 U.S. 153 (2016).....	5
<i>Fischer v. Governor of New Jersey</i> , 842 Fed. Appx. 741 (3d Cir. 2021).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Hendrickson v. AFSCME Council 18</i> , 992 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2021).....	9, 10
<i>In the Interest of T.W.P.</i> , 388 U.S. 912 (1967).....	6
<i>Janus v. Am. Fed. of State, Cty., and Mun. Emps.</i> , <i>Council 31</i> , 138 S.Ct. 2448 (2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>LaSpina v. SEIU Pennsylvania State Council</i> , 985 F.3d 278 (3d Cir. 2021) .....	4, 6, 7

<i>Oliver v. SEIU Local 668</i> , 830 Fed. Appx. 76 (3d Cir. 2020) .....	7
<i>Spencer v. Kemna</i> , 523 U.S. 1 (1998) .....	5
<i>TransUnion LLC v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S.Ct. 2190 (2021) .....	5

### **Other authorities**

U.S. Const. art. III .....	5
43 P.S. § 1101.606 .....	3
S.Ct. Rule 10.....	4, 6
S.Ct. Rule 10(a) .....	7
S.Ct. Rule 10(c).....	8
